Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited 02673780

Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,

Manchester District Registry 3444 of 2012
We

Paul Dumbell Brian Green
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP

St James' Square St James' Square
Manchester Manchester

M2 6DS M2 6DS

United Kimngdom United Kingdom

Administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
7 December 2012 /_\ 6 June 2013
Signed wk’— —
Paul Dumbell (Joint Admunistrator)
Dated
2 July 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have Lo give any contact information in Luke Almond
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Compames KPMG LLP
House to contact you 1f there 1s a query on the form St James' Square
The contact mnformatton that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4866
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the Registrar of Compantes at -
! Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AZBVBIR4*
A3l 04/07/2013 #239
COMPANIES HOUSE '




The Franking Machine Company
Supplies Limited and The Franking
Machine Company Finance Limited

(both in Administration)

Progress Report
for period 7 December 2012
to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013
This report contains 106 pages

Appendices contamn 15 pages
PD/RB/LOA

© 2013 KPMG LLP, a UK hiruted habihity pantnershup, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of
ndependent member firms affiltated with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved




The Franking Macline Company Supplies Linuted and The Franking Maclune Company
Finance Linuted (both un Admuustration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 1o 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Dumbell and Brian Green, the Jont
Admunistrators of The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited and The Franking
Machine Company Finance Limuted, solely to comply with their statutory duty to report
to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the Admunistrations, and
for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any
other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared in conternplation of 1t being used, and 1s not sustable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1n The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limted and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Limated or other companzes in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included 1n this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report, for any purpose or 1n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986, does so at its own nsk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Adnmunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability 1n respect of this Report to any such persen

Paul Dumbell and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for The Franking Machine Company Supplies
Limuited and The Franking Machine Company Finance Limuted and contract without
personal liability The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and,
to the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibifity and
will not accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administrations



s

The Franking Maclune Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Machune Company
Fiance Linuted (both in Administration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013
Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Executive Summary 3
3 Statement of Proposals 4
4 Progress to date 4
5 Comments on the Appendices 12
Appendices
1 Statutory iformation
2 Jomnt Admumstrators® Receipts and Payments accounts for the period 7 December
2012 to 6 June 2013
3 Analysis of Joint Admunistrators’ time costs for the period 7 December 2012 to 6
June 2013
4 Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012
5 Schedule of expenses for the pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 Fune 2013




ez

The Franking Machue Company Supplies Linited and The Franking Maclne

Glossary

Act

Admunstration/Admumstrations

Agents

Agreement

BACS
Bank / RBS

Compames / FMC

Directors

Finance

Freeth
GSS

Hotel

IB Letich

Joint Admunistrators
KPMG

Newco / Limted

Period

See notice About this report

Company Finance Linnted (both in Admuustration)
Progress Report for petiod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Adnunistration orders granted by the holder of a
qualifying floating charge 1n respect of The Franking
Machine Company Supplies Limuted and The
Franking Machine Company Finance Linuted dated 7
December 2012 Court case numbers 3444 and 3445
of 2012 respectively

Edward Symumons LLP

The agreement between the Companies and Newco,
dated 11 January 2013

Bankers' Automated Clearing Services

Royal Bank of Scotland plc

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited
and The Franking Machine Company Finance
Limited (both in Administration)

Samuel Herbert Reid and Simon Goodman

The Franking Machine Company Finance Lirmted (1in
Admimstration)

Freeth Cartwnight LLP
KPMG LLP Global Sustainability Services

132-134 St Mary’s Road, Garston, .19 2JG and 2-6
Seddon Road, Garston, 119 2L

JB Leitch LLP

Paul Dumbell and Brian Green of KPMG LLP
KPMG LLP

The Franking Machine Company Linuted

7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013




The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lumted and The Franking Machine

Premuses

Proposals

QFC
Rules
SSAS
SIP
Solicitors

Supphes

VAT

Company Finance Lumited (both in Admunstrafion)
Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 1o 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

130 St Marys Road, Garston, Liverpool L.19 2IG
Jomt Admumstrators’ statement of Proposals 1n
accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Act

Qualifying Floating Charge

Insoivency Rules 1986

Small Self Adrmnistered Scheme

Statement of Insolvency Practice

DLA Piper UK LLP

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limuted (in
Admunistration)

Value Added Tax

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Act, Schedule Bl
of the Act and the Rules respectively

All values discussed 1n this report are net of VAT unless stated otherwise

See notice About this report




e

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Linuted and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Limauted (both in Adumnistration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLFP
2 July 2013

Executive Summary

e This progress report covers the period from the appointment of Paul Dumbell and
Brian Green of KPMG LLP (the “Joint Adminstrators™} on 7 December 2012 to 6
June 2013 (the “Period™)

* The Joint Admimstrators’ Statement of Proposals was deemed to have been approved
on 13 February 2013 and have not been modified

* The Companies sold, leased and maintained franking machines as well as prowvided
ancillary services such as the sale of ink and other consumables

» The Companies secured funding from the Bank based on the number of sales/lease
agreements being made In the two years prior to insolvency there had been a
decrease 1n sales, particularly in the last 12 months, which led to the Companies
experiencing cash flow problems

e To preserve the value of the Companies’ assets the Bank appointed Paul Dumbell and
Brian Green as Jomt Admunistrators of the Companies on 7 December 2012 under the
terms of their QFC pursvant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the Act

+ Upon appointment, the foint Admumstrators reviewed the asset base of the Companies
in order to assess the prospect of potential realisations

* Following this assessment, the Comparues continued to trade under the control of the
Joint Admunistrators 1n order to stabilise the business and safeguard assets

¢ In addition, the Joint Admunistrators entered nto an arrangement with The Franking
Machine Company Limuted, the Directors’ new company, in relation to ongoing
maintenance centract renewals

¢ Following the expiration of the restriction on marketing the business and assets, on 11
Apnil 2013, the Joint Admmistrators commenced a programme of contacting a
number of the other Royal Mail accredited operators 1n the UK franking machine
industry  An online data room was set up, with access granted to any interested
parties

¢ An update 1n relation to marketing the Companies’ business and assets will be
provided 1n the Joint Administrators next report

¢ Based on the expected level of realisations, it 15 currently unlikely that a dividend will
be available for unsecured creditors

Yo@hfully
P

Paul Dumbell
Joint Admuustrator

See notice About thns report 3




4.1

The Frankig Maclune Company Supplies Limuted and The Franking Maclune
Company Finance Lunited (both in Admunistration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Statement of Proposals

Paul Dumbell and Bnian Green of KPMG were appointed as Joint Administrators of the
Companies on 7 December 2012 by the Bank, under 1ts QFC, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Act

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Jomt
Admunistrators are being exercised by any or both of the Joint Admunistrators

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the Joint Admmistrators set
out their Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Admimistrations and for the conduct
of the Admmstrations m the report dated and circulated to all known creditors on 30
Fanuary 2013

Subsequently, m accordance with Paragraph 52(1}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, a
meeting of creditors was not convened and one was not subsequently requested

As aresult, the Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deemed to have been approved
on 13 February 2013 pursuant to Rule 2 33(5A) of the Rules, with the exception of any
proposals 1n relation to the Joint Admnistrators’ fees, disbursements or discharge of
lability

Progress to date

Ongoing trade
The Compantes continue to trade under the control of the Joint Admrumstrators 1n order to

stabilise the business and safeguard the primary asset of the Companies the future rental
stream of the lease agreements held in Finance

As there are a number of contracts where the Companies are contractually obliged to
provide maintenance, the Joint Administrators strategy 1s to continue to offer this support
to preserve this income stream

Given the income stream will be received into Finance, any associated trading costs will
be borne by Finance Further, Supplies will levy a management charge against Finance

for any costs that 1t incurs 1n relation to the ongoing trading of the Compamnes

Since appointment trading has progressed positively, with a high proportion of invoices
raised between January and June being paid at the date of this report

See notice About this report 4




4.2

4.3

hcno

The Franking Maclune Company Supplies Luntied and The Franking Machine
Company Fuiance Lunited (both tn Adinunstration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Newco

The Joint Administrators have entered into an arrangement with The Franking Machine
Company Limuted, the Directors’ new company (‘Newco’) (the “Agreement”) The
agreement was completed on 11 January 2013

The agreement grants Newco gradual access over a 12 month peniod to the Companies’
customer base such that they can carry out renewals on maintenance agreements,
historically provided by Supplies, and seek upgrades with Finance customers In return
they will pay a comnussion fee for acquining the Companies’ customers and waill
reimburse any settlement amounts due on existing rental contracts which they upgrade
Newco will also make a contribution towards the Companies’ trading costs during the
first 12 months

This arrangement was entered into with the intention of stabilising the business, realising
value for the Compames’ existing customer base and to provide a mechamsm for
accelerating the collection of future rentals via upgrades

It should be noted that the Joint Admimistrators may terminate thus agreement 1f they
recerve a credible offer for all or part of the business of the Companies, or if they
conclude 1t 15 necessary to do so in order to achieve the statutory purposes of the
Administration

Under the agreement, Newco acquired the Companies’ mternet domaw names for £1 and
settled the net amount of cutstanding debt due to Supplies 1n relation to stock used by
Newco (£7,890), prior to the Joint Admunistrators’ appomtment

Employees

Although the Companies will collect monies due under existing leases, there will be no
contract renewals or new sales made duning the Admunistration As such, all sales staff
were made redundant on appointment and the remaining staff continued to be employed
m order to assist with the Joint Admumstrators’ strategy The hotel continued fo trade
until 9 December 2012 before its only two employees were made redundant

In addition to those staff already mentioned, the Directors, some of their family members
and a part tume accountant were made redundant as they were not required to assist with
the Joint Administrators” strategy

Of the 11 staff ongnally retained, two employees were made redundant on 11 March
2013 (the Operations Manager and a member of the finance team) and a further employee
cn 1 May 2013 (an engineer)

Further, in mid-March we received resignation letters from three of the engineers and two
of the finance staff Each of these employees had been offered positions with Newco and

1n turn accepted these positions

Under the Agreement with Newco, access to the finance and engmeering staff 1s shared
between the Companies and Newco Newco n turn agreed to make a monthly

See notice About this report 5




44

4.5

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Maclhne
Company Finance Lunited (both in Admuistration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2July 2013

contnibution towards the Companies’ wage costs and related overheads for the use of the
Compantes’ employees

Given the Companies’ need to mantain an ongoing service to customers, particularly in
relation to mamntenance, we have informally agreed with Newco that the Companies and
thewr customers will continue to have access to the engineers In return, a contribution
will be made to Newco to cover the associated costs

At the date of this report Supplies has three remammng employees an engineer, one
finance assistant and a cleaner

The Joint Administrators have also mstructed an interim accountant to work on a part-
time basis and take on the finance role that was created by the resignation of two of the
finance staff

Sale of business

A condition detailed in the sale agreement with Newco was that the business and assets
could not be actively marketed within the first three months of the agreement penod,
although we were not prohibited from speaking with any party that contacted us

During this three-month period we were contacted by a number of parties and held
preliminary conversations around their potential interest However, 1n keeping with the
agreement, no information was shared with these parties

Following the expiration of the restriction on marketing the business and assets on 11
Apnl 2013, we commenced a programme of contacting a number of the other Royal Mail
accredited operators 1n the UK franking machine industry

An online dataroom has been set up, with access granted to any interested parties on
receipt of a signed non-disclosure agreement

An update 1n relation to marketing the Compantes’ business and assets will be provided
1n the Joint Admunistrators next report

Leasehold premises

The Companies primanly trade from leasehold premises at 130 St Mary’s Road, Garston,
Liverpool (the “Premises™)

A second leasehold property (the “Hotel”) was also occupied by the Companies on
appointment (132 — 134 St Mary’s Road & 2 — 6 Seddon Road) This consists of a hotel,
some unused floor space, a dance studio and a small workshop used by the Companies as
part of the pnmary trading activity Rent 1s £8,625 per quarter, payable 1n advance on the
usual rent quarters

Both properties are owned by the Directors” SSAS pension scheme

See notice About this report 6




4.6

47

4.8

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Lunited (both it Admuustranon)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

The Joint Admimistrators continue to occupy the Premises whilst the Companies continue
to trade

On 11 January 2013 the landlord of the Hotel accepted a formal surrender of the Hotel
Lease from the Compames However, the small workshop on the site of the Hotel 1s still
currently required for the purposes of the Admimstration, the Jomt Admnistrators have
agreed to occupy this workshop under licence from the landlord for a period of up to 12
months

Further, on 11 January 2013, Newco agreed to occupy the top floor of the Premuses under
licence from the Joint Administrators, also for a penod of up to one year

The Agents were nstructed to value both of the leases and have confirmed that there was
£mi value m each of the agreements

Books and Records

Upon appointment the Yot Admimstrators secured and located the Companies’ books
and records As the Companies are continuing to trade, the majority of books and records
remain at the Prermses and will be collected 1n due course

Ghiven the importance of the customer contracts, onginal contracts were requested and
have now been recetved from the Bank Copy contracts have also been collected from
the Companies’ Premtses

Legal disputes

At the date of appomntment, 46 customer accounts, with a total of £12 mullion
outstanding, were subject to legal disputes

The Joint Adrmimistrators met with the Companies former solicitors, JB Leitch At the
meeting JB Leitch confirmed that they were not interested in pursuing debts on a
contingent basis

Following the meeting, £80,000, less solicitors’ fees and disbursements, has been
recerved from JB Leitch’s client account 1n relation to a settlement recerved 1 respect of
a legal dispute

The Joint Admunistrators subsequently wmstructed Freeth to act on behalf of the
Companies 1n respect of both pre- and post-appointment legal disputes with customers

Stock and other assets

Stock 1s made up of older and newer franking machines, as well as a hmited level of
consumables In addition the Companies own 11 vehicles, which are either company cars
or leased to employees, and minimal fixtures and fittings, both 1n the Prermses and Hotel

The Agents were nstructed to value all stock, fixtures and fittings and all of the
Compantes’ vehicles for the purpose of assessing potential realisations

See notice About this report 7




49

4.10

The Frandang Machine Company Supplies Limited and The Franking Macluue
Company Furance Lumted (both 1n Admunstration)

Progiess Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Following our Agents’ recommendation, the Hotel’s fixtures and fittings were sold to the
Darectors for £1,000

Seven company vehicles were sold i the pertod for £57,750 (in line with our Agents’
valuation) Of the four company vehicles remaining, one 15 currently being marketed for
sale, one remains 1n use as a company vehicle and one 18 subject to a pre-appointment
lease with a family member of one of the Directors The ownership of the final vehicle 1s
currently subject to dispute

Cost of realisations
Since 7 December 2012 the Joint Adrministrators have been engaged prirnarily in

* Reviewmng the asset base of the Compantes in order to assess the prospect of
potential realisations,

* Formulation and implementation of an mitial strategy to deal with the business and
assets of the Companies within Administration,

*  Analysing the viability of the Compantes’ different income streams 1n line with the
Joint Administrators objectives and strategy,

e  Trading the business with a view to continuing the lease agreements in place with
customers and maximsing realisations,

+ Negotiating, prepanng, agreemng and overseemng the agreement with Newco,

s Discussions with the landlord of the Premuses and Hotel with regard to the ongoing
occupation of the Premses and the surrender of the Hotel,

»  Marketing the business and assets of the Companies for sale,

o Liaising with KPMG LLP GSS (Health, Safety and Environment) team and
implementing their recommendations,

s Reporting to secured and unsecured creditors,

¢ Dealing with employee matters and claims,

+  Correspondence with trade creditors,

*  Submission of interim D returns, and

e  Other statutory 1ssues associated with the Adnmumstrations

Communication

The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 13 December 2012 advising
them of their appointments

Followng this, the Jomnt Admmstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
creditors of the Companies on 30 January 2013

Notice of deemed approval of the Proposals, as circulated, was sent to all creditors and
members on 13 February 2013

See notice About this report 8




4.11
4111

4112

4113

4114

412
4121

4122

The Franking Machine Company Supples Linuted and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Linuted (both in Admuustration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLF

2 July 2013

A further progress report will be provided to creditors 1n December 2013 should the Joint
Admunistrators’ proposals not have been completed by then

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Bank holds a number of valid debeniures over the Companies with the first one,
dated July 2002, contaiming fixed and floating charges

The Bank’s indebtedness at the date of appointment totalled approximately £3 8 mullion,
1t 15 currently anticipated that the Bank will not be repaid 1n full

Preferential creditors

Subject to TUPE considerations, there are expected to be munimal preferential creditors,
relating only to the one week of arrears of pay and holiday pay due to the 12 employees
made redundant on the date of appointment

Unsecured creditors

The statement of affars indicated that unsecured creditor claims total £1 O mullion 1n
Supplies and £24 mullion in Finance Of these amounts, trade creditor claims total
£57,605 1n Supphes with no trade creditors within Finance The balances relate to eather
inter-company debts or unsecured employee claims Based on current forecasts it 1s
unlikely that there will be a dividend available for unsecured creditors of either of the two
Companies

Prescribed Part

In accordance with section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge was created post 15
September 2003 and, therefore post Enterprise Act 2002, a prescribed part should be
made available to unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient

As the Bank’s floating charges 1n relation to both Companies were created and registered
m 2002 the prescribed part does not apply 1n these matters

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the Period are set out 1n the attached receipts and payments
accounts (see Appendix 2) A schedule of expenses incurred for each of the Companies
during the period 15 attached at Appendix 5

Office holders remuneration

The Joint Admumstrators’ time costs in Supplies during the Period were £154,086,
representing 537 hours at an average hourly rate of £287

The Jomnt Admumstrators’ time costs in Finance during the Period were £424,894,
representing 1,596 hours at an average hourly rate of £266

See notice About this report 9




pana

The Franking Macle Company Supphes Lunited and The Franking Machie
Company Fimance Lumited (both in Admumistration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

The majonty of Joint Administrators’ time costs to date have been spent continuing to
trade the business, specifically ensuring the collection of lease rental debts as they fall
due, making purchases, settling other trading costs and responding to any customer
queries

Other key areas of the Admimstrations have included the collection of pre-appomtment
book debts, sale of business and dealing with creditor correspondence

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including work undertaken
by GSS, pension, tax and VAT specialists, cashiers and secretanial staff have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included 1n the analysis of ime spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to this
assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out rates

Attached at Appendices 3 and 4 1s a detailed analysis of nme spent and charge out rates
for each grade of staff for the varous areas of work carried dunng the Penod, m
accordance with SIP 9

The statutory provisions relating to the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration are set out in
Rule 2 106 of the Rules Further information 18 given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication *A Creditors” Guide to Admunistrators’ Fees’, a copy
of which can be obtained at

http /www 13 org uk/media/documents/publications/ptofessional/Guide to Admimstrato
rs Fees Nov2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a paper copy, please
contact Harry Guthrie on 0161 838 4686

The JToint Admumstrators will seek to draw remuneration on the basis of time properly
given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising m the Administration at their
normal hourly rate of charging (as detailed in Appendix 4)

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admumstrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened, then the
proposals relating to Administrators” remuneration shall be taken as passed 1f passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Admunistrator intends to make a preferential distnibution

Creditors are rermnded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditor’s claim, by making an application to court in accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

See notice About this report 10




4123

The Frankwng Maclune Company Supplies Linuted and The Franking Maclune
Company Finance Lunited (both in Admuastration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

Please note that no fees or disbursements have been drawn by the Joint Admunistrators to
date In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Admunistrators will seek approval from the
secured creditors prior to the drawing of any fees or disbursements

Other Information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional information about the expenses
charged for the period 1s available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured
habilities A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

See notice About this 1eport ) 11




5.1

52

5.3
531

532

533

534

535

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lunited and The Frankig Machine
Company Fuance Limued (both in Admumistranion)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMGLLP
2 July 2013

Comments on the Appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory Information

Information to creditors required by statute 1s contamed in Appendix 1 to this report

Appendix 2: Receipts and payments account for the period

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013 1s
contained in Appendix 2

This takes account of receipts and payments on a cash basis and does not show future
receipts and payments receirvable/payable

As detailed 1n section 4 1 the majority of income within the Admnistrations 1s expected
to relate to the collection of lease rentals As all lease agreements are held by Finance,
this income will be recognised in the Admunistration of Finance Subsequently all related
costs and expenses will be recognised as expenses or costs of Finance

Receipts

Sales

Net machine rental income, pnimarnily relating to existing customer leases, of £477,133
was received 1n the Period £473,541 was received into Finance, with £2,665 recerved
incorrectly into Supplies and £927 received correctly into Supplies  As such £2,665 will
be transferred to Finance 1in due course

Administrative support fee

As detailed 1n section 4 3, £7,189 was received from Newco 1n the Period 1n respect of
the admimstrative support provided to Newco by the Companies’ employees

Hotel receipts

For practical reasons the hotel business continued to trade for the first three days of the
Peried before being closed on 9 December 2012 During this fime the business generated
net receipts of £104

Book debts

Book debts of £27,959 were received 1n the Period into Supplies, relating to ongoing
trade book debt receipts and Newco settling its pre-appointment debt, as detailed 1n
section 4 2 Further, book debts of £120,762 were recerved in the Penod 1n relation to

Finance’s book debits,

Goodwill

During the Period £9,900 was received respect of one quarter of the Companies’
customer list, as per the Agreement In addition, per the Agreement, £] was received n
respect of the Companies’ interest in any domain names

See notice About this report 12




536

537

538

539

54
541

542

543

544

The Frawking Machine Company Supplies Linuted and The Franking Machune
Company Finance Lunued (both tn Admustration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Furniture & equipment

As detailed 1n section 4 8 £1,000 was received m respect of the Hotel’s furmiture,
equipment, fixtures and fittings 1n the Period

Motor vehicles

As detailed 1n section 4 8 seven motor vehicles were sold during the pennod  One of these
vehicles was owned by Supplies and sold for £4,444 Four of these vehicles were owned
by Finance and sold for £18,306 The remaining two vehicles were also owned by
Finance and sold for £35,000, however these funds are currently held in our Agents’
chent account and are due to be transferred to the correct Admunistration account shortly

Cash received due to Newco

Newco customers have incorrectly paid £6,697 to Supplies and £5,808 to Finance during
the Period These funds will be transferred to Newco 1n due course

Bank interest

Bank interest totalling £55 (£1 relating to Supplies and £54 relating to Finance) was
received 1n the Period

Payments

Trade purchases

Purchases of £4,449 were paid by Finance to supplies 1n the Period, primarily 1n relation
to the purchase of consumables on behalf of customers who have such items included
within their contract free of charge

Direct labour and sub contractors
Finance paid wages of £87,661 and £4,719 to sub contractors 1n the Perniod

In addition Supplies paid labour costs £10,687 and associated payroll processing costs of
£79 1n the Period Finance will reimburse Supplies for these costs in due course

Rent and rates

£14,500 was paid, 1 respect of occupation of the Premuses, by Finance to Supplies during
the Period £9,667 of this has now been paid by Supplies to the landlord under the terms
of the lease The remaining £4.833 15 currently held by Supplies in respect of future rent
not yet due

Business rates of £1,156 were paid by Finance 1n the Period
Utilities
Supplies paid water rates of £54 and Finance paid electricity charges of £1,358 and

telephone charges of £934 in the Period Finance will retmburse Supphes in due course
for any utility costs 1t incurs

See notice About this report I3




545

546

547

548

549

5410

5411

55

351

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lumited and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Lunited (both in Admuusiration)

Piogress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Travel

£3,348 was paid 1n respect of employee travel during the Period This primarily relates to
the purchase of fuel required by the Compamies’ engineers so that they were able to attend
customer sites to deal with maintenance quenes

Sundry expenses

During the Pertod £275 was paid in respect of maintaining the onsite secunty system In
addition other sundry expenses of £624, relating to waste disposal and couner services,
were paid during the Period

Petty cash

Finance has released £2,022 1n petty cash to the business in the Period The petty cash 18
to be utilised to cover general day to day trading expenses of the Companses, for example
fuel required by engineers to be able to attend customer sites

Petty cash will be reallocated within the receipts and payments account once it has been
used by the business

Hotel payments
During the time that the hotel business traded £98 of expenses were incurred and paid

Legal fees and disbursements

Legal fees of £49,648 and disbursements of £84 were paid to our Solicitors during the
Peniod, this related to advice received 1n respect of to the Joint Admunistrators’
appointment, the Agreement and other ongoing legal matters

Statutory advertising
Supplies and Finance both paid £77 1n respect of statutory advertising 1n the Pernod

Bank charges

Supplies paid bank charges of £243 1n the Period Of this charges £200 related to trading
costs and so Finance will reimburse Supplies for these costs 1n due course In addition
Finance paid bank charges of £180 1n the Penod

Appendix 3: Analysis of the office holders’ time costs

An analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June
2013 1s contained in Appendix 3 of this report

Analysis of the office holders’ time costs - Supplies

The Joint Admnistrators’ time costs from 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013 total
£154,086

The Joint Admunistrators have been involved 1a the following activities

See notice About this report 14




552

The Franking Maclune Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Machine
Company Fiunance Lunuted (both tn Adnunistration)

Progress Report foi period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2July 2013

e A total of £20,445 1in time costs has been incurred dealing with employee related
matters, namely liaising with the directors and the employees on an ongoing basis
throughout the trading penod

e A total of £15,513 1n ume costs has been incurred whilst exploring a sale of Supplies’
business and assets

e A total of £15,105 1n time costs has been incurred dealing with Supphes’ debtors,
both trade debtors and otherwise

e A total of £11,989 1n time costs has been incurred dealing with the Admunistration
appointment and related formalities, including the statutory notice of appointment
that the Jomt Adnunistrators are requred to send during the week following
appointment

s A total of £10,425 i time costs has been incurred dealing with general creditor
correspondence, primarnly 1n relation to liaising with trade creditors as the Companies
continue to trade throughout the Penod

Analysis of the office holders’ time costs - Finance

The Joint Adnmunistrators’ time costs from 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013 total
£424 804

The Joint Admimistrators have been involved 1n the following activities

e A total of £186,554 1n time costs has been incurred 1n relation to trading Finance on
an ongoing basis This includes £113,671 incurred dealing with sales and other
trading income, £54,958 relating to time incurred dealing with purchases and other
trading expenditure and £17,925 incurred dealing with trading projections and
strategy

s A total of £43,490 1n tume costs has been incurred whilst exploring a sale of Finance’s
business and assets

e A total of £43,190 1n time costs has been incurred dealing with Finance’s debtors,
both trade debtors and otherwise

s A total of £26,495 1n time costs has been incurred dealing with general creditor
correspondence, primanly 1n relation to haising with trade creditors as the Companies
continue to trade throughout the Period

¢+ A total of £11,638 1n time costs has been mcurred dealing with the books and records
of Finance This includes the locating, securing, collecting and reviewing these
books and records

e A total of £10,297 1n time costs has been incurred dealing with the Adminmstration
appointment and related formahties, including the statutory notice of appointment
that the Jomt Admumstrators are required to send dunng the week following
appointment

See notice About thus report 15




56

561

562

The Franking Machine Company Supples Linuted and The Franking Machine
Company Fiance Lunited (both 1n Admuustration)}

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Appendix 5: Expenses for the period

Expenses for the perod are summansed 1n Appendix 5 which include the time costs as
analysed 1n Appendix 3

Expenses for the period — Supplies

Within Supplies expenses for this period total £12,219, of which £119 has been paid in
the period and £12,100 1s accrued  Accrued expenses include legal fees and
disbursements, agents’ fees and disbursements, insurance and sundry expenses

Please note that in addition to the aforementioned expenses, the Joint Admunistrators’ fees
of £154,086 and disbursements of £442 have also been accrued in the period of the report
However, as fee approval has not yet been requested from or granted by the secured and
preferential creditors, these expenses have not been included within the analysis

Expenses for the period - Finance

Within Finance expenses for this penod total £213,585, of which £171,035 has been paid
n the peniod and £42,550 15 accrued Accrued expenses include purchases, labour, sub
contractors, rates, utilities telephone, sundry trading expenses, msurance, legal fees and
disbursements, bank charges, agents’ fees and disbursements, and sundry other costs

Please note that 1n addition to the aforementioned expenses, the Joint Administrators’ fees
of £424,894 and disbursements of £5,859 have also been accrued n the period of the
report However, as fee approval has not yet been requested from or granted by the
secured and preferential creditors, these expenses have not been included within the
analysis

See notice  About this report 16




RIna

The Franking Maclune Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Maclhmne

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Company Finance Lunued (both it Admumistration)}
Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

Company name

Company registration number

Date of incorporation

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Court details

Date of appointment

Office holder details

Basis of remuneration
Fee resolution date

Extension obtained

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limuted
02673780
23 December 1991

43 Castle Street
Liverpool
L2 9TL

KPMG LLP
St James® Square

Manchester
M2 6DS

The Administration orders granted High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry 1n respect of The Franking Machine
Company Supplies Limuted dated 7 December 2012
Court case number 3444 of 2012

7 December 2012

Paul Dumbell was appointed on 7 December 2012 and
1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales

Brian Green was appointed on 7 December 2012 and
15 authorised to act as an insolvency practiioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants 11 England &
Wales

Time cost

Fee resolution has not yet been approved

Not applicable

See notice  About this report

17



ana

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Macline

Company Finance Limited (both in Admuustration)
Progress Report for period 7 Decenber 2012 1o 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP

2 July 2013

Company name
Company registration number
Date of incorporation

Previous registered office

Present registered office

Court details

Date of appointment

Offrce holder details

Basis of remuneration
Fee resolution date

Extension obtained

The Franking Machine Company Finance Limited
02868280
2 November 1993

130 St Marys Road
Garston

Liverpool

L192]G

KPMG LLP
St James’ Square

Manchester
M2 6DS

The Administration orders granted High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry m respect of The Franking Machine
Company Finance Limited dated 7 December 2012
Court case number 3445 of 2012

7 December 2012

Paul Dumbell was appointed on 7 December 2012 and
15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales

Brian Green was appointed on 7 December 2012 and
15 authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England &
Wales

Trme cost

Fee resolution has not yet been approved

Not applicable

See notice About this report

18




Appendix

The Franking Maclhine Company Supphies Lunited and The Frankuig Machine
Company Finance Lunued (both in Admumstration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

2 — Joint Administrators’

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Receipts and

Payments accounts for the period 7 December 2012 to 6

June 2013

The Franking Machine Company Supphes Liumited
(In Admunistration)
Admmsirators’ Trading Account

Statement From (71272012 From 07/12/2012
of Affairs To 06/06/2013 To 06/06/2013
POST-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 92731 $2731
Hotel Income 104 17 104 17
1031 48 1011 48
PURCHASES
Halel Purchases 98 00 98 00
(98 00) (98 00}
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct labour 10,687 10 10,687 10
(10,687 10) (10,587 10)
TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractors - Finance 10 rermburse 7875 7375
Rent - Finance 1o reimburse (4,833 32) (4 81332)
Water rates 5366 53 66
4,700 91 4,700 91
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICTT) {5,052 71) (5,952 711)
I
|
|
I
Page b ol 2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 june 2013 1339

See notice About this report

19




hcaac

The Franking Maclune Company Supplies Linuted and The Franking Macline
Comparny Finance Linnted (both in Admunistration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMGLLP
2 July 2013
The Franking Machine Company Supphies Limuted
(In Admpstration)
Adrumstrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 07/1222012 From 07/12/2012
of Affairs To D6/06/2013 To 060672013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Book debis 7,980 00 793000
Goodwnll 9900 00 9,900 00
Bank interest, gross 076 076
17,880 76 17,880 76
ASSET REALISATIONS
Furmiture & equipment 1,000 00 1,000 00
Motor vehicles 4,444 00 4,444 00
Booh debis 19978 73 19,978 73
2542273 2542273
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 007 007
Trading Surplus/(Deficir) (505271 {5,052 71)
Cash received due to finance 2,665 04 2,665 04
Cash Received due to Neweo 6,696 B2 6 696 82
4309 22 4,309 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Stntutory adverusing 76 50 76 50
Bank charges 242 68 242 68
(319 18) (319 18)
47,203 53 47,293 53
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch VAT rec'able 226 80
Fixed charge cument 10,360 76
Floating charge current2 38,430 85
Fixed charge VAT payzable (1,980 00)
Flozung ch VAT payable {1,295 09)
PAYE/NIC (1,13077)
Floating ch VAT control 1,160 98
Fixed charge VAT control 1,32000
47,293 53
Note
Page 2 0f 2 IPS SQL Ver 201218 24 June 2013 1339

See notice  About this report

20




The Franking Machine Company Supphes Lunited and The Franking Macline

Company Finance Lunited (both in Admumstration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013
The Franking Machine Company Finance Limited
(In Admunistration)
Admumstrators’ Frading Account
Statement From 07/12/2012 From 07/12/2012
of Affairs To 06/06/2013 To 06/06/2013
POST.-APPOINTMENT SALES
Sales 473 541 47 473,541 07
Admmstrative Support Fee 7.1B8 62 7,188 62
480,729 69 480,729 69
PURCHASES
Purchases 4448 87 4 443 87
{4,448 87) {4,448 87
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Dhrect abour 87,660 61 &7 660 61
(87.66061) (87,660 61)
TRADING EXPENSES
Sub contractars 4,718 75 471875
Rent 14,499 96 14,499 98
Rates 1,156 32 1,1567%2
Heat & bght [,358 24 1,358 24
Travel 3,348 66 3,348 66
Telephone/Telex/Fax 93397 93397
Repatrs and maintenance 275 00 27500
Sundry expenses 623 79 62379
Peuty Cash 2022 66 2022 66
(28 937 35) {28,937 35)
TRADING SURPLUSHDEFICIT} 359,682 86 359,682 86
Paye foi2 1P§ SQL Yer 201210

See notice Aboul this report

24 June 2033 13 12

21




ez

The Franking Machine Company Supples Lurited and The Franking Machue
Company Finauce Lunited (both in Admuusiration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

The Franking Machine Comnpany Finance Limited

{In Admmistration)

Admunustrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Statement From (7/12/2012 From 07/12/2012
of Affarrs Ta 86/06/2013 To 06/06/2013
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwilt 100 100
100 § 00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Muotar vehicles 18,306 00 18,306 N0
Boob. debts 120 762 44 120,762 44
139,068 44 139,068 44
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bunk nierest, gross 51 61 53 61
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) 359,682 86 359,682 86
Cash in due 1o Newco 5 807 66 5 BO7 66
365,544 13 365,544 13
COST OF REALISATIONS
Lepal fecs 49 647 56 498,647 56
Legal fees (2) 84 00 24 00
Starutory adveruising 76 50 76 50
Banl charges 18G 00 18000
(49,938 06) (49,988 06)
454,625 51 454,625 51
REPRESENTED BY
Floanng ch VAT rec'sble 10 703 61
Fixed charge current 120
Floaung charge current 482 189 83
Fixed charge VAT payable (020}
Floanng ch VAT payable {56,990 01}
Floaung ch VAT control 58,71908
454,625 51
Note
Page Lof2 IPS SQL Ver 2012 1§ 4 fune 2013 13 12

See notice About this report

22




para

The Franking Mactune Company Supples Linuted and The Franking Machne
Company Funance Lunuted (both tn Adnuustration)

Piogiess Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Appendix 3 — Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs
for the period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

The Franking Machune Company Supplies Linuted

Reporting period- 07 December 2012 to 06 June 2013
SIP 9 Comphant fees worksheet

Partner / Manager Admmstrator Support Total hours  Time cost

Director
Trading
Asset Realisation
Health & safety 085 455 540 £1,33575
Casluering
General (Castuering) 29 10 2910 £5,708 50
Reconcihiations (& [PS accounting reviews) D30 030 £68 50
Employees
Correspondence 2930 3900 68 30 £20,444 50
DTI redundancy payments service 100 29 00 3000 £7,61500
Pensions reviews 300 300 £659 00
Tax
Inmal reviews - CT and VAT 200 1150 1350 £5,167 50
Post appointment corporation tax 100 360 4 65 825 £3,021 00
Post appointment PAYE 900 g00 £2,250 00
Post appointment VAT 260 1310 1570  £376900
Trading
Cash & profit projections & strategy 230 230 £57500
Purchases and trading costs 963 1050 2013 £7,295 55
Saies 963 963 £4,6870 55
Admumstration & planmng
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Notification of appointment 210 210 £52500
General
Books and records 10 50 17 00 27 50 £7,870 00
Fees and WIP 080 080 £92 00
Statutory and comphiance
Appountment and related formalities 600 500 26 80 40 BO £11,988 50
Bonding and bordereau 100 050 150 £422 50
Checklist & reviews 400 720 1120 £3,450 00
Pre-appointment checks 060 060 £11100
Reponts to debenture holders 150 350 050 550 £2,062 50
Statutory advertising 030 030 E75 00
Strategy documents 150 940 1090 £3,197 50
Creditors
Creditors and ¢laims
General correspondence 52 80 5280 £10424 50
Notification of appointment 100 080 180 £565 00
Secured creditors 100 100 £250 00
Statutory reports 100 700 1670 2470 £7,163 00

See notice About this report 23

Average
hourly
rate

£247 36

£196 17
£228 33

£299 33
£253 83
£219 67

£382 78
£326 59
£250 00
£240 06

£250 00
£362 42
£485 00

£250 00

£286 18
£11500

£293 84
£281 67
£308 04
£185 00
£37500
£250 00
£293 35

£197 43
£313 89
£250 00
£290 00




canae

Investigation

Durectors

Coermrespondence with directors

D form drafting and submission
[nvestipations

Correspondence re inveshigauions

Realbsation of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors

Leasehold property
Osher assets

Sale of business

Stock and WIP
Vehicles

Total 1n period

Notes

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Limited (both in Admuustration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 1o 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

1120 1120 £2,150 00 £19186

14 50 14 50 £2,975 00 £205 17

070 070 £175 00 £250 00

150 30 50 12 50 44 50 £15,105 00 £339 44

4 50 840 12 80 £3,742 50 £290 12

500 500 £2,425 00 £485 00

20 50 350 22 50 48 50 £15,512 50 £333 60

220 220 £550 00 £250 60

270 270 £675 00 £250 00

59 26 119 35 356 80 180 53731 £154 086 35 £2B6 77
Fees drawn Hours/Costs to date

BIf Q00 000 £000 £000

In the peniod 00 537 3t £154 086 35 £28677

cif 000 53731 £154 086 33 £286 77

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including castuers and secretanial staff, have charged ume directly 10 the assignment and are
included 1n the analysss of time spent  The cost of staff employed in central Admimistration functions 15 not charged directly to the assignment but

15 reflected in the general level of charge out rates

See notice  About this repont

24



PR

The Franking Machine Company Fianance Limited

Reporting period,

The Franking Maciune Company Supplies Lumited and The Franking Machine
Company Funance Linmted (both in Admuustration)
Progiess Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

SIP 9 Compliant fees worksheet

Trading

Asset Realisation
Health & safety
Cashiering

General (Cagtuzring)

Reconcibauons (& IPS accounting reviews)

Employees

Agreeing employee clams
Correspondence

DTI redundancy payments service
Pensions reviews

Realisation of assets

Health & safety

Tax

Imtial reviews - CT and VAT
Post appontment corporation tax
Past appontment VAT

Trading

Cash & profit projections & strategy
Purchases and trading costs

Sales

Admumstration & planmng
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Natification of appointment
General

Books and records

Fees and WP

Statutory and comphance
Appointment and related formalines
Bording and bordereau
Checklist & reviews

Reports to debenture holders
Statutory advertising

Strategy documents

Creditors

Creditors and claums
General correspondeance
Notification of appointment
Secured creditors

Statutory reports

Investigation

See notice About this report

Partner /
Director

200
100

863
913

350

c10
150

150

100

Manager

060
1000
600

200

1145
280
5490

20 0C

500
110 50

1975

500
100
400
20 50

500

100

12 00

07 December 2012

Admmstrator

24 50
1230

260
600
200
030

3500

14 45
42 50

22140
313 60

270

1100

28 50

26 00

030
10 20

138 40
080
100

18 30

Support

080

050

to 06 June 2013

Total hours

060

34 50
18 30

260
800
200
030

3500

13 45
380
2135

62 50
23503
433 23

270

3075
080

37 00
150
3010
22 50
Cc 30
1670

138 40
180
100

3130

KPMGLLP
2 July 2013

Time cost

£218 00

£8,195 50
£5,265 00

£650 00
£2,230 00
£500 00
£7500

£6,475 00

£5,28375
£1,543 50
£5,788 75

£17,925 00
£54,956 05
£113,670 55

£675 00

£11,637 50
£92 00

£10,296 50
£422 50
£6,971 50
£8 967 50
£75 00
£5,222 50

£26,494 50
£565 00
£250 00

£9,361 50

25

Average
hourly
rate

£365 00

£237 55
£287 70

£250 00
227875
£250 00
£250 00

£185 00

£393 59
£39577
£271 148

£286 80
£233 83
£262 38

£250 00

£378 46
£1150C0

£278 28
£281 67
£23161
£367 44
£250 00
£31272

£191 43
£313 89
£250 00
£299 73




Directors

Correspondence with directors

D form drafting and submussion
Directors' questonnaire / chechlist
Investigations

Correspondence re mvestigations
Review of pre-appt transactions

Reahsahion of assets
Asset Realisation
Debtors

Leasehold property
Other asscts

Sale of business

Stock and WIP
Vehicles

Total in period

Notes

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff have charged ume directly to the assignment and are

The Franking Maclime Company Supplies Lunited and The Franking Maclune
Company Finance Lumited (both in Admuustration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP

2 July 2013
120 120 £300 00 £250 00
100 300 450 850 £2,705 00 £318 24
150 t 50 £727 50 £485 00
080 200 070 350 £1,293 00 £369 43
100 800 3300 42 00 £9 51000 £226 43
150 86 50 43 60 131 60 £43,190 00 £328 19
200 200 £500 00 £250 00
600 i1 00 17 00 £5,335 00 £31382
17 00 66 50 56 50 140 00 £43,490 00 £310 64
14 00 22 00 36 00 £9 180 00 £255 00
100 2570 26 70 £5 522 50 F206 B4
57 16 424 60 1,112 05 180 1 585 61 £424,894 10 £266 29

Fees drawn Hours/Costs to date

B/ 000 000 £0 00 £0 00
In the penod 000 159561 £424,894 10 £266 29
(o3 000 159561 £424 894 10 £266 29

included in the analysis of time spent  The cost of staff employed 1n central Admumstration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but

15 reflected 10 the general level of charge owt rates

See notice About this report

26



N

The Franking Machine Comnpany Supphes Limuted and The Franking Machine

Company Funance Linuted (both tn Admunstration)
Piogress Report for period 7 December 2012 1o 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Category 1 and 2 expenses incurred 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

The Franking Machine Company Supphes Linuted (in Administration)

Expense type Value (£)
Category 1
Lunch allowance 37 67
Train costs 1420
Other transportation costs 2117
Bordereau 32000
393 04
Category 2
Mileage 49 40
49 40
Total 442 44

Source KPMG records

The Franking Machine Company Finance Limited (in Administration)

Expense type Value (£)
Category 1
Lunch allowance 489 66
Train costs 824 50
Other transportation costs 64 07
Print services 5640
Storage 34000
Telephone 3188
Bordereau 1,000 Q0
Sundry costs 2000
2,826 51
Category 2
Mileage 3,03226
3,03226
Total 5,858 77

Source KPMG records

See natice About this report

27




Rana

The Franking Macline Company Supphes Limtted and The Franking Maclune
Company Funance Lintited (both in Admustration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permmt, the office holder will look to recover both category 1 and category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure
directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire,
storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses and equivalent costs reimbursed
to the office holder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appomntment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of
disbursements

The only category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges is
muleage, this is calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

Use of privately-owned vehicle— Rate First 10,000 rmules = 45p/mile, exceeding 10,300
miles = 25p/mule

Use of company car — 10-26p per mle

Use of partner’s car — 10-26p per rule

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per nule per
passenger will also be charged where appropniate

See notice About this report 28




The Franking Machine Company Supplies Limited and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Lumited (both tt Admnistration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 to 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Appendix 4 — Chargeable rates from 1 October 2012

Grade

Partner

Associate partner
Director

Senior manager
Manager
Assistant manager
Assistant

Support

Rate per hour

®

565
485
485
450
365
250
185

115

See notice About this report

29




The Franking Machune Company Supphes Lunmited and The Franking Machine

Company Fuance Lunited (both in Admumstration)

Progress Report for pertod 7 December 2012 fo 6 June 2013

KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

Appendix 5 — Schedule of expenses for the period 7
December 2012 to 6 June 2013 — The Franking Machine
Company Supplies Limited (in Administration)

Section Account Accrued Paid  Undisclosed Total
n prior
period
Cost of Legal fees 5,000 00 - n/a 5,000 00
realisations  Legal disbursements 100 00 - n/a 100 00
Statutory advertising - 76 50 n/a 76 50
Bank charges - 42 68 n/a 42 68
Agents'fValuers' fees 1,000 00 - n/a 1,000 00
Agents'fValuers' disbursements 500 00 - n/a 500 00
Insurance 5,000 00 - nfa 5,000 00
Sundry expenses 50000 - n/a 500 00
Total 12,100.00 119.18 - 12,219.18

Please note that 1n addition to the expenses outhined above, Joint Administrators’ fees of
£154,086 and disbursements of £442 have also been accrued n the pertod of the report
Fee approval has not yet been requested from or granted by the secured and preferential
creditors and as such these expenses have not been included within the analysis

For information relating to the Joint Admumstrators’ fees incurred 1 the reporting period

please see sections 4 12and 5 5

See notice About this report

30




A

The Franking Machine Company Supplies Lurnuted and The Franking Machine
Company Finance Lunited (both tt Admunstration)

Progress Report for period 7 December 2012 10 6 June 2013
KPMG LLP
2 July 2013

The Franking Machine Company Finance Limited (in

Administration)

Section Account Accrued Paid  Undisclosed Total

in prior

period
Trading Purchases 3,000 00 4,448 87 nfa 7,448 87
expenses Direct labour 12,000 00 87,660 61 n/a 99,660 61
Sub contractors 6,000 00 471875 n/a 10,718 75
Rent - 14,499 96 n/a 14,499 96
Rates 25000 1,156 32 n/a 1,406 32
Unhities 4,500 00 1,358 24 n/a 5,85824
Travel - 3,348 66 n/a 3,348 66
Telephone 500 00 933 97 n/a 1,433 97
Repairs and maintenance - 27500 n/a 27500
Sundry expenses 1,500 00 623 79 n/a 2,123 79
Petty cash - 2,022 66 n/a 2,022 66
Insurance 5,000 00 - n/a 5,000 00
32,750 00 121,046.83 - 153,796 83
Cost of Legal fees 5,000 00 49.647 56 n/a 54,647 56
realisations  Legal disbursements 100 00 84 00 n/a 184 00
Statutory advertising - 76 50 nfa 76 50
Bank charges 20000 180 00 n/a 380 00
Agents'/Valuers' fees 3,000 00 - n/a 3,000 00
Agents/Valuers' disbursements 1,000 00 - n/a 1,000 00
Sundiy expenses 500 00 - n/a 500 00
9,800.00 49,988 06 - 59,788.06
Total 42,550 00 171,034.89 - 213,584.89

Please note that 1n addition to the expenses outlined above, Joint Admimstrators’ fees of
£424,894 and disbursements of £5,859 have also been accrued in the period of the report
Fee approval has not yet been requested from or granted by the secured and preferential
creditors and as such these expenses have not been included within the analysis

For information relating to the Jomt Administrators’ fees incurred 1n the reporting period

please see sections 4 12 and 5 5

See notice  About this report

31




